

No. 21-1471

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DENISE HALVORSON, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

HENNEPIN COUNTY CHILDREN'S
SERVICES DEPARTMENT, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Minnesota Court Of Appeals**

—◆—
**OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
JONATHAN P. SCHMIDT
Assistant Hennepin County Attorney
HENNEPIN COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
C-2000 Government Center
300 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55487
612.543.4588
jon.schmidt@hennepin.us

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. ICWA'S STATUTORY GOALS AND FRAME- WORK.....	5
B. PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	13
I. THIS CASE PROVIDES NO COMPEL- LING REASON FOR REVIEW	15
A. There Is No Split of Authority Among State Appellate Courts on ICWA's Rec- ognition of Presumptive Tribal Juris- diction in Child Welfare Cases	15
B. ICWA and the Decisions Below Adhere to Well-Established Principles of Child Custody Jurisdiction	17
C. The Issues Are Different Than Those Before This Court In <i>Brackeen</i>	20
II. THIS CASE IS A BAD VEHICLE FOR RE- VIEW	21
A. Petitioners Did Not Preserve Any Con- stitutional Issues Below	21
B. Petitioners Did Not Notice The United States Attorney.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. ICWA EXPRESSLY RECOGNIZES TRIBAL COURT JURISDICTION OVER THE PETITIONERS OR ANY POTENTIAL CUSTODIANS OF INDIAN CHILDREN	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637, 133 S. Ct. 2552, 186 L. Ed. 2d 729 (2013)	1
<i>Arizona Pub. Serv. Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 211 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	24, 25
<i>Bankers Life and Casualty Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988)	21, 22
<i>Brackeen v. Haaland</i> , 994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021) (en banc).....	20
<i>Bruneio v. Bruneio</i> , 890 S.W.2d 150 (Tex. Ct. App. 1994).....	17
<i>Ex parte Dean</i> , 447 So. 2d 733 (Ala. 1984)	17
<i>Matter of Dependency of Z.J.G.</i> , 196 Wash. 2d 152, 471 P.3d 853 (2020)	5
<i>Glanzner v. State, Dept. of Soc. Serv.</i> , <i>Div. of Child Support Enf't</i> , 15 S.W.3d 747 (Mo. App. 2000).....	17
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , No. 21-376 (U.S. petition granted Feb. 28, 2022)	14, 20
<i>Henderson v. Henderson</i> , 818 A.2d 669 (R.I. 2003).....	17
<i>Hurlock v. Hurlock</i> , 703 So. 2d 535 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1997).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kulko v. Superior Ct.</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978)	18
<i>Leonard v. Leonard</i> , 122 Cal. App. 3d 443 (Cal. Ct. App. 1981)	17
<i>Mallory v. Edmondson</i> , 521 S.W.2d 215 (Ark. 1975).....	17
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528 (1953)	18
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v.</i> <i>Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30, 109 S. Ct. 1597, 104 L. Ed. 2d 29 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pleasant-El v. Oil Recovery Co.</i> , 148 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	21
<i>Schuyler v. Ashcraft</i> , 680 A.2d 765 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1996).....	17
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	18
<i>State v. Cent. Council of Tlingit &</i> <i>Haida Indian Tribes of Alaska</i> , 371 P.3d 255 (Alaska 2016).....	16
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	24
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re the Welfare of R.S.</i> , 805 N.W.2d 44 (Minn. 2011)	15, 16
<i>In re Welfare of Child of: T.T.B. & G.W.</i> , 724 N.W.2d 300 (Minn. 2006).....	2
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942)	18
 STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. § 1901(3).....	1, 6, 9
25 U.S.C. § 1902	1, 6
25 U.S.C. § 1903(1)(i)	3
25 U.S.C. § 1911	6, 19, 21, 22
25 U.S.C. § 1911(a).....	2, 6
25 U.S.C. § 1911(b).....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1915(b).....	10
25 U.S.C. § 1921	1
28 U.S.C. § 2403(a).....	22
Indian Child Welfare Act, United States Code, title 25, chapter 21	<i>passim</i>
Me. Stat. § 4032	26
Minn. Stat. § 260.753.....	1
Minn. Stat. § 260.771.....	10
Minn. Stat. § 260.771, subd. 1	2
Minn. Stat. § 260.771, subd. 3(a).....	2, 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Minn. Stat. § 260.771, subd. 3a(a).....	8
Minn. Stat. § 260.771, subd. 3a(b).....	8
Minn. Stat. § 260C.211	10
Minn. Stat. § 518D.201	18
Minnesota Indian Family Preservation Act, Minn. Stat. §§ 260.751 <i>et seq.</i> (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
Parental Kidnapping Prevention Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1738A	18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
25 C.F.R. § 23.115(b)	2
25 C.F.R. § 23.117	2, 7
25 C.F.R. § 23.118	8
81 Fed. Reg. 38,778, 38,821 (June 14, 2016)	7
Minn. R. Juv. Prot. P. 31.01, subd. 1.....	2
Minn. R. Juv. Prot. P. 32.01.....	23, 25
Minn. R. Juv. Prot. P. 34.02.....	11
